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Tel: 510/284-8332
Fax: 510/284-7068
April 2, 1996
Susan L. Hugo

Alameda County Dept. of Environmental Health
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Results of Quarterly Groundwater Sampling at 1401 and 1421 Park Avenue
on March 8, 1996

Dear Susan:

Enclosed is one copy of the subject report which was prepared for Electro-Coatings by
Geraghty & Miller Inc. The next sampling event 1s scheduled for June, 1996.

The pilot test is nearly complete and the results being compiled and analyzed. We look
forward to meeting with you as this work is complete.

Yours very truly,

; . _

: p ﬁz; 1 \/
/ iidy Garvens

ff, Admjriistrative Manager

s

cc: Mr. Sum Arigala, RWQCB
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March 21, 1996
Project No. RC0304.003

Ms. Judy Garvens
Administrative Manager
Electro-Coatings Inc.

893 Carleton Street
Berkeley, California 94710

SUBJECT: Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Results, Electro-Coatings Facility at 1401 and
- 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California.

Dear Ms, Garvens:

This letter presents the results of the quarterly groundwater sampling activities
performed on behalf of ECI at the Electro-Coatings Inc. (ECI) site referenced above. The
scope of work for the quarterly sampling was presented in the Geraghty & Miller letter dated
July 19, 1995. The Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) and the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH),
reviewed and concurred with the scope of work (RWQCB letter to ECI dated July 28, 1995).

FIELD ACTIVITIES AND LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Monitoring Wells MW-3A, MW-4, MW-6, MW-12, MW-13, MW-16, MW-17,
MW-18, MW-184, and MW-20 were sampled on March 8, 1996 as part of the quarterly
groundwater monitoring program. Prior to purging, depth to water and total well depth
measurements were obtained from each well. The wells were then purged of at least three
casing volumes of water. The well purging was accomplished using an aboveground
diaphragm pump. New polyethylene tubing was used for each well. The purged water was
monitored for temperature, pH, and specific conductance. A summary of the field data is
presented in Table 1. Depth-to-water and groundwater elevation data are presented in
Table 2.

Following purging, groundwater samples were collected using a new polyethylene
bailer for each well. The water samples were collected into the appropriate USEPA-
approved containers, placed on ice, and transported to Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in
Walnut Creek, California, along with chain-of-custody documentation.

GlA_TO_RAELECTRCOMEMERYVIL\WVERLN\IQTRY\IQTR96.DOC
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GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. 9
RESULTS

DEPTH TO WATER AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Depth to water ranged from 1.43 feet below ground surface (Well MW-20) to 5.94
feet below ground surface (Well MW-13). A summary of depth to water and groundwater
elevations is presented in Table 2. The groundwater elevations and a groundwater contour
map are presented in Figure 1. Based on the depth to water data recorded on March 8, 1996,
the direction of groundwater flow is toward the west, which is consistent with the previous
sampling event (Geraghty & Miller, January 15, 1996).

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Chromium Results

The historical and current analytical results for total and hexavalent chromium are
summarized in Table 3 and the current results are presented in Figure 2. In general, the
highest concentrations of both total and hexavalent chromium were detected in wells to the
west of the ECI building and in the wells in Horton Street. The highest concentrations of
both total and hexavalent chromium were detected in Well MW-13, on the ECI site.
Decreasing concentrations were detected with increased distance downgradient of the ECI
site in Wells MW-6 and MW-16. Of the 10 wells sampled as part of the quarterly sampling
program, three (MW-3A, MW-18A, and MW-20) are deep wells. Hexavalent chromium was
was not detected in the water samples collected from these three deep wells. Total chromium
was detected at 92 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in well MW-3A and at 22 ug/L in well
MW-20 but was not detected in well MW-18A.

Purgeable Halocarbon Results

The historical and current analytical results for purgeable halocarbons are
summarized in Table 4. Figure 3 presents the concentrations of trichloroethylene (TCE) and
tetrachloroethylene (PCE) detected during the March 1996 sampling event. TCE, PCE, and
cis- and trans-1,2-DCE were the most frequently detected halocarbons. TCE was the most
frequently detected compound, and it was detected at the highest concentrations. The highest
concentrations of TCE were detected in Wells MW-4 and MW-16, to the west of the EC]
site. The concentration of TCE detected in the farthest downgradient well (Well MW-6) was
approximately an order of magnitude less than the concentrations detected in Well MW-4.
These results are similar to the results from the December 1995 sampling event.

Project No. RC0304.003
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GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

Geraghty & Miller appreciates the opportunity to be of service. If you have any
questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

k]

Jefffey W. Hawkins, R.G.
Senior Geologist

e o1

Gary W. Keyes, P. E.

Principal Engineer/Associate

Richmond, California Office Manager

Attachments; Table 1
Table 2
Table 3
Table 4
Figure 1
Figure 2

Figure 3

Attachment 1

Project No. RC0304.003

Summary of Field Data

Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data — Total

and Hexavalent Chromium

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data — Purgeable
Halocarbons

Groundwater Contour Map

Groundwater Analytical Results, March 1996 — Total
Chromium and Hexavalent Chromium

Groundwater Analytical Results, March 1996 — TCE and
PCE

Copies of Laboratory Analytical Reports and
Chain-of-Custody Documentation
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Table 1:  Summary of Field Sampling Data
Electro-Coatings, Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Calculated Actual Purge ----------------Field Measurements----=-----«- Depth to Measured Depth Casing
Purge Volume (a) Volume SC Temperature Water of Well Diameter
Well Date {gallons) (gallons) pH (umhos/cm) (°F) (feet) (feet) (inches)

MW-3A  19-Scp-95 15 6 (c) 7.3 2,800 71.2 570 61.21 1.5
14-Dec-95 34 4 7.0 2,000 65.6 5.00 16.10
6-Mar-96 17.34 8 6.0 1,190 76.5 4.73 61.05

MW-4 19-Sep-95 4 4 7.1 1,970 709 6.50 19.9 1.5
15-Dec-95 4.47 5 6.0 2,350 65.8 5.36 199
6-Mar-56 4.31 5 NM 2,050 69.3 5.90 19.9

MW-6 19-Scp-93 3 5 7.0 1,482 703 372 16.24 1.5
14-Dec-95 2.27 3 6.5 3,650 67.6 3.01 11.69
6-Mar-96 2.56 3 6.0 3,750 7.5 3.31 11.69

MW-12 19-5ep-95 39 40 6.2 2,320 1.1 6.61 26.56 4
14-Dec-95 56.10 60 6.0 2,180 69.1 512 26.70
6-Mar-96 54.70 55 6.0 2,570 71.9 5.61 26.65

MW-13 19-Sep-95 36 35 6.4 2,610 69.6 6.94 15.00 6
15-Dec-935 55.88 25 (b) 60 2,990 68.6 545 15.02
6-Mar-96 51.01 30 (b) T 60 2,120 71.4 5.94 15.05

MW-16 19-Sep-93 40 40 6.7 1,710 32.0 4.64 25.00 4
14-Dec-95 54 55 6.5 2,750 64.4 4.28 2505
6-Mar-96 54.70 55 6.0 1,800 59.8 4.01 25.05

Project No. RC0304.003 G _TO_RELECTRCO\EMERYVILVERLNTABLES\TBIFIELD XLS
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Table 1:  Summary of Field Sampling Data
Electro-Coatings, Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Calculated Actual Purge «-en-v-ommomeees Field Measurements------------ Depth to Measured Depth . Casing
Purge Volume (&)  Volume SC Temperature Water of Well Diameter
Well Date {(gallons) {(gallons) pH {(mhos/cm) (°F) {feet) {feet) {(inches)
MW-17 19-Sep-95 39 40 6.8 2,410 72.1 4.78 245 4
14-Dec-95 55.25 20 (b) 6.0 3,140 653 3.3 24.56
6-Mar-96 54.10 26 (b) 7.0 2,630 61.1 3.75 24.56
MW-18 19-Sep-95 40 20 (b) 4.1 1,920 73.6 5.00 25.34 4
14-Dec-95 56.86 57 5.0 3,140 69.2 3.48 25.35
6-Mar-96 55.69 55 3.0 2,480 69.0 3.96 25.38
MW-18A 19-Sep-95 68 20 (c) 6.0 920 72.1 5.76 40.72 4
15-Dec-95 01.31 40 (b) 6.5 1,960 64.9 5.66 40.72
6-Mar-96 96.17 80 6.0 810 67.8 3.86 40.85
MW-20 19-Sep-95 89 S 90 6.9 2,530 68.4 247 47.97 4
15-Dec-95 116.87 120 7.0 2,560 70.6 295 47.90
6-Mar-96 121.44 125 6.0 950 69.9 1.43 48.14

(a) Based on three casing volumes.
{b) Purged dry.
(c) Represents approximately one casing volume. Equipment problems encountered during sampling.

8C = Specific Conductance

Project No. RC0304.003 GAA_TO_PELECTRCO\EMERYVILWMERL NTABLES\TBIFIELD.XLS
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Groundwater
Monitoring Date DTW TOC Elevation
Well Sampled (feet) (feet - MSL)  (feet - MSL)
MW-1 19-Apr-95 Not Located -~
19-Sep-95 NM --
14-Dec-95 NM --
6-Mar-96 NM -
MW-2 19-Apr-95 Not Located --
19-Sep-95 NM -
14-Dec-95 NM -
6-Mar-96 NM --
MW-3A  19-Apr-95  4.87 16.1 11.23
19-Sep-95 5.70 10.40
14-Dec-95 5.00 11.10
6-Mar-96 4.73 11.37
MW-3B  19-Apr-95 6.76 16.3 9.54
19-Sep-95 NM --
14-Dec-95 NM -
6-Mar-96 NM --
MW-3C  19-Apr-95 6.19 16.21 10.02
19-Sep-95 NM --
14-Dec-95 NM --
6-Mar-96 NM --
MWw-4 19-Apr-95 6.52 14.29 7.77
19-Sep-95 6.50 7.79
14-Dec-95 5.36 8.93
6-Mar-96 5.90 8.39
MW-5 19-Apr-95 6.95 15.87 8.92
19-Sep-93 NM --
14-Dec-95 NM --
6-Mar-96 NM --
MW-6 19-Apr-95 3.55 9.24 5.69
19-Sep-95 3.72 5.52
14-Dec-95 3.01 6.23
6-Mar-96 3.31 5.93
MW-7 19-Apr-95 Not Located --
19-Sep-95 NM --
14-Dec-95 NM -
6-Mar-96 NM --

Project No. RC0304.001

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Groundwater
Monitoring Date DTW TOC Elevation
Well Sampled (feet) (feet - MSL) (feet - MSL)
MW-8 19-Apr-95 5.50 16.42 10.92
19-Sep-95 NM --
14-Dec-95 NM -
6-Mar-96 NM -
MW-9 19-Apr-95 6.67 16.03 9.36
19-Sep-95 NM --
14-Dec-95 NM --
6-Mar-96 NM -
MW-10  19-Apr-95 6.94 15.1 8.16
19-Sep-95 NM --
14-Dec-95 NM -
6-Mar-96 NM -
MW-11  19-Apr-95 6.38 15.94 9.56
19-Sep-95 NM --
14-Dec-95 NM -
6-Mar-96 NM --
MW-12  19-Apr-95 6.52 16.04 9.52
19-Sep-95 6.61 943
14-Dec-95 5.12 10.92
6-Mar-96 5.61 10.43
MW-13  19-Apr-95 6.75 15.37 R.62
19-Sep-95 6.94 8.43
14-Dec-95 5.45 9.92
6-Mar-96 5.94 9.43
MW-14  19-Apr-95 6.71 15.49 8.78
19-Sep-95 NM --
14-Dec-95 NM --
6-Mar-96 NM --
MW-15  19-Apr-95 7.94 17.26 9.32
19-Sep-95 NM --
14-Dec-95 NM --
6-Mar-96 NM _
MW-16  19-Apr-95 4.57 12.08 7.51
19-Sep-95 4.64 7.44
14-Dec-95 4.28 7.80
6-Mar-96 4.01 8.07
Project No' RC0304' 001 GAA_TO_FELECTRCO\EMERYVILISERLWTABLES\TA2GRELE XLS
| GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. O
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Table 2:  Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Groundwater
Monitoring Date DTW TOC Elevation
Well Sampled (feet) (feet - MSL)  (feet - MSL)
MW-17  19-Apr-95 4.48 12.76 8.28
19-Sep-95 4.78 7.98
14-Dec-95 331 9.45
6-Mar-96 3.75 9.01
MW-18  19-Apr-95 4.79 13.57 8.78
19-Sep-95 5.00 8.57
14-Dec-95 3.48 10.09
6-Mar-96 3.96 9.61
MW-18A 19-Apr-95 4.67 13.36 8.69
19-Sep-95 5.76 7.60
14-Dec-95 5.60 7.76
6-Mar-96 3.86 9.50
MW-19  19-Apr-95 Not Located -
19-Sep-95 NM --
14-Dec-95 NM --
6-Mar-96 NM --
MW-20  19-Apr-95 2.78 14.93 12.15
19-Sep-95 2.47 12.46
.14-Dec-95 2.95 11.98
6-Mar-96 1.43 13.50
MW-21  19-Apr-95 Not Located --
19-Sep-95 NM --
14-Dec-95 NM | --
6-Mar-96 NM -
Notes:

NM = Not Measured as part of the quarterly sampling program.

Pro j ect No. RC0304.001 GAA_TO_F\ELECTRCO\EMERYVIL\MERLY\TABLES\TB2GRELE XLS
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Table 3: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data
Total and Hexavalent Chromium
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Total Hexavalent
Monitor Date Chromium Chromium
Well Sampled (ug/L) (2) (ug/L) (b)
MW-1 Aug-77 200 NA
Sep-81 ND(<1) NA
Oct-81 1 NA
Nov-81 2.5 NA
Dec-81 32 NA
Feb-85 ND(<20) ND(<20)
Oct-91 ND(<50) 50
20-Apr-95 Not Located
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
8-Mar-96 NS NS
MW-2 Aug-77 60 NA
Sep-81 ND(<1) NA
Oct-81 4 NA
Nov-81 1.1 NA
Dec-81 2 NA
20-Apr-95 Not Located
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
8-Mar-96 NS NS
MW-3A Aug-77 50 NA
Sep-81 ND {<1) NA
Oct-81 ND (<1) NA
Nov-81 230 - NA
Dec-81 14 NA
Feb-85 770 , 80
Oct-91 130 ND (<500)
20-Apr-95 36 ND (<5.0)
19-Sep-95 65 ND (<5.0)
14-Dec-95 110 7.5
8-Mar-96 92 ND (<5.0)
Project No. RC0304.003 GiA_TO_FELECTRCO\EMERYVILWERLYSEPTRPT\CRTBLXLS
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Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data

Table 3:
Total and Hexavalent Chromium
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Total Hexavalent
Monitor Date Chromium Chromium
Well Sampled {12/1) (a) (ue/L) (b)
MW-3B Aug-77 60 NA
Sep-81 ND (<1) NA
Oct-81 480 NA
Nov-81 2,000 NA
Dec-81 190 NA
Feb-85 NA NA
Oct-91 110,000 100,000
20-Apr-95 8,000 7,600
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
8-Mar-96 NS NS
MW-3C Aug-77 18,000 NA
Sep-81 30,000 NA
QOct-81 28,000 NA
Nov-81 22,000 NA
Dec-81 17,000 NA
Feb-85 7,250 6,300
Oct-91 2,300 1,600
20-Apr-95 1,400 ND (<5.0)
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
8-Mar-96 NS NS
MW-4 Aug-77 90,000 67,000
Sep-81 57,000 NA
Oct-81 61,000 NA
Nov-81 56,000 NA
Dec-81 55,000 NA
Feb-85 59,000 59,000
Jun-91 17,000 17,800
Oct-91 22,000 22,000
Jul-94 NA 6,300
21-Apr-95 16,000 17,000
19-Sep-95 14,000 15,000
15-Dec-95 16,000 16,000
8-Mar-96 16,000 23,000

Project No. RC0304.003
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Table3: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data
Total and Hexavalent Chromiom
Electro-Coatings Inc.

1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Total Hexavalent
Monitor Date Chromium Chromium
Well Sampled {ug/L) (a) (ug/L) (b)
MW-5 Aug-77 360,000 295,000
Sep-81 NA NA
Oct-81 880,000 2,240
Nov-81 610,000 NA
Dec-81 280,000 NA
Feb-85 480,000 480,000
Jun-91 390,000 NA
Oct-91 260,000 250,000
- Jul-94 NA 454,000
21-Apr-95 140,000 160,000
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
8-Mar-96 NS NS
MW-6 Sep-81 630 NA
Qct-81 80 NA
Nov-81 790 NA
Dec-81 630 NA
Feb-85 3,330 3,300
Jun-91 NA NA
Oct-91 31,000 25,000
Jui-94 NA 4,800
20-Apr-95 39,000 40,000
19-Sep-95 45,000 43,000
14-Dec-95 35,000 . 50,000
8-Mar-96 42,000 50,000
MW-7 20-Apre95 Not Located
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
8-Mar-96 NS NS

Project No. RC0304.003
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Table 3: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data
Total and Hexavalent Chromium
Electro-Coatings Inc.

1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Total Hexavalent
Monitor Date Chromium Chromium
Well Sampled (/L) (a) (/L) (b)
MW-8 Sep-81 ND (<1) NA
Oct-81 2 NA
Nov-81 3 NA
Dec-81 70 NA
Feb-85 ND (<20) ND (<20)
Jun-91 NA NA
Oct-91 ND (<50) ND (<10)
21-Apr-95 33 ND (<5.0)
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
8-Mar-96 NS NS
MW-9 Jan-81 258,000 185,000
Sep-81 NA NA
Oct-81 NA NA
Nov-81 NA NA
Dec-81 NA NA
Feb-85 892,000 877,000
Jun-91 NA NA
Oct-91 140,000 130,000
21-Apr-95 66,000 70,000
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
8-Mar-96 NS NS
MW-10 Jan-81 17,000 14,000
Sep-81 NA NA
Oct-81 NA NA
Nov-81 NA NA
Dec-81 NA NA
Feb-85 746,000 740,000
Jun-91 NA NA
Oct-91 490,000 450,000
21-Apr-95 160,000 170,000
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-09 NS NS
8-Mar-96 NS NS

Project No. RC0304.003
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Table3: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data
Total and Hexavalent Chromium
Electro-Coatings Inc.

1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Total Hexavalent -
Monitor Date Chromium Chromium
Weil Sampled (ug/L) (2) (1e2/L) (b)
MW-11 Jan-81 129,000 115,000
Jul-81 340 34
Sep-81 NA NA
Oct-81 NA NA
Nov-81 NA NA
Dec-81 NA NA
Feb-85 2,440 2,410
Jun-91 NA NA
Oct-91 470 410
20-Apr-95 420 950
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
8-Mar-96 NS NS
MW-12 Jan-81 32,000 12,000
Jul-81 NA NA
Sep-81 NA ' NA
Oct-81 NA NA
Nov-81 NA NA
Dec-81 NA NA
Feb-85 240,000 240,000
Jun-91 38,000 29,700
Oct-91 44,000 39,000
20-Apr-95 10,000 10,000
19-Sep-95 18,000 19,000
14-Dec-95 17,000 20,000
§-Mar-96 250 12
MW-13 Jan-81 381,000 325,000
Jui-81 NA NA
Sep-81 NA NA
Oct-81 NA NA
Nov-81 NA NA
Dec-81 NA NA
Feb-85 676,000 676,000
Jun-91 NA NA
QOct-91 510,000 430,000
Jul-94 230,000 130,000
20-Apr-95 210,000 220,000
19-Sep-95 200,000 210,000
15-Dec-95 170,000 210,000
8-Mar-96 170,000 200,000 L

Project No. RC0304.003
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Table 3: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data
Total and Hexavalent Chromium
Electro-Coatings Inc.

1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Total Hexavalent
Monitor Date Chromium Chromium
Well Sampled (ug/L) (a) (ug/L) (b)
MW-14 Feb-85 654,000 632,000
Jun-91 NA
- Oct-91 320,000 310,000
Jul-94 NA
21-Apr-95 130,000 140,000
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
8-Mar-96 NS NS
MW-15 Feb-85 ND (<20) ND (<20)
Jun-91 30 NA
Oct-91 ND (<50) ND (<10)
Jul-94 NA ND (<10)
21-Apr-95 ND (<10) ND (<5.0)
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
8-Mar-96 NS NS
MW-16 Feb-85 460,000 460,000
Jun-91 NA NA
Oct-91 240,000 290,000
Jul-94 120,000 320,000
20-Apr-95 100,000 100,000
19-Sep-95 83,000 87,000
14-Dec-95 57,000 74,000
8-Mar-96 73,000 83,000
MW-17 Feb-85 90,000 38,200
Jun-91 NA NA
Oct-91 250,000 300,000
Jul-94 190,000 200,000
20-Apr-95 150,000 160,000
19-Sep-95 170,000 180,000
14-Dec-95 160,000 200,000
8-Mar-96 140,000 150,000

Project No. RC0304.003

Page 6 of 8

GAA_TO_FELECTRCNEMERYVILVVERLVNSEPTRPIVCRTBLNLS

GERAGHTY & MILLER.INC. |

l":

L



Page 7 of 8

Table3: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data
Total and Hexavalent Chromium
Electro-Coatings Inc.

1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Total Hexavalent
Monitor Date Chromium Chromium
Well Sampled (ug/L) (a) (ug/L) (b)
MW-18 Feb-85 60,500 55,000
Jun-91 NA NA
Oct-91 31,000 24,000
Jul-94 NA NA
22-Apr-95 24,000 23,000
19-Sep-95 25,000 27,000
14-Dec-95 20,000 22,000
8-Mar-96 22,000 23,000
MW-18A Jun-83 20 ND (<20)
Feb-85 ND (<20) ND (<20)
Oct-91 ND (<50) ND (<10)
20-Apr-95 ND (<10) ND (<5.0)
19-Sep-95 ND (<10) ND (<5.0)
15-Dec-95 17 ND (<5.0)
8-Mar-96 ND (<50) ND (<5.0)
MW-19 Jun-83 NA (<20) NA (<20)
Feb-85 20 20
Oct-91 NA NA
20-Apr-95 Not Located
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
8-Mar-96 NS NS
MW-20 Jun-83 1,300 1,200
Aug-83 90 40
Feb-85 ND (<20) ND (<20}
Oct-91 ND (<50) 14
21-Apr-95 ND (<10} ND (<5.0)
19-Sep-95 ND (<10) ND (<5.0)
15-Dec-95 22 ND (<5.0)
8-Mar-96 22 ND (<5.0)
MW-21 Jun-83 20 ND (<20)
Feb-85 40 ND (<20)
20-Apr-95 Not Located
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
8-Mar-96 NS NS

Notes appear on the following page.

Project No. RC0304.003
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Table3: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data
Total and Hexavalent Chromium
Electro-Coatings Inc.

1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Total Hexavalent
Monitor Date Chromium Chromium
Well Sampled (ug/L) (a) (ug/L) (b)
(a) Analysis by USEPA Method 200.7.
(b) Analysis by USEPA Method 7196.
NA Not Analyzed
NS Not Sampied as part of the quarterly monitoring program.
ND() Not detected; laboratory method detection limit in parentheses.
ug/L Micrograms per liter.
Project No. RC0304.003 . GAA_TO_FIELECTRCO\EMERYVILWMERLY\SEPTRPT\CRTBLXLS
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Table 4: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Page 1 of6

trans cis Chloro-  1,2-Dichloro-  Vinyl
Monitor Date TCE PCE TCA 1,1-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA benzene benzene Chloride
Well Sampled  (ug/L)(a) _(ue/L)(a) _ (ug/l)(a) (ug/l)(a) (ugly(a) (ug/L)(z) (ug/L)(a) (ug/L)(a) (ug/li(a) (ug/L)(a) (ug/l)(a)
MW-1 21-Mar-85 33 21 ND (<0.5) ND({«<0.5) ND (<0.5) NR ND {<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<0.5)
15-Nav-9] 11 0.6 ND (<0.5) 0.5 48 NR 1.6 NR NR NR ND (<1)
20-Apr-95 Not Located - -- nee --- - --- --- - -—
19-Sep-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95 Not Sampied as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
8-Mar-96 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
MW-2  15-Nov-91 Not Sampled — -—
20-Apr-95 Not Located - --- - e .- --- - - -
19-Sep-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
_8-Mar-96 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
MW-3A  29-0ct-9%7  ND(<0L5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<I)
20-Apr-95 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<1.0}
19-Sep-95 0.36 ND {<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND({<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<05) ND(«0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(«0.5) ND{(<1.0)
14-Dec-95  ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND(<0.50) ND(<0.50) ND(<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND{<1.0)
. ~ 8-Mar-96 ND (<0.50) 190 ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.56) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND(<100)
MW-35  29-Oct-91 650 6.8 ND (<0.5) 13 45 NR 1.2 NR NR NR 6.4
20-Apr-95 260 ND (<10) ND({<10) ND{<10) 23 17 ND {<10) ND{<10}) ND({<1() ND(<10) ND(<20)
19-Sep-95  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
_ '8-Mar-96 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
MW-3C  11-Jun-85 150 1.7 24 ND (<0.5) 23 NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<0.5)
21-Oct-91 180 1.7 34 61 26 NR 54 NR NR NR 18
20-Apr-95 30 ND(<0.5) 0.66 _ 1.6 ND(<0.5) 11 20 ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 22
19-S5e¢p-95  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
~ 8-Mar-96 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
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Tabled: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons

Electro-Coatings

Inc.

1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Page 2 of 6

trans cis Chloro-  1,2-Dichloro- Vinyl
Monitor Date TCE PCE TCA 1,1-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA benzene benzene Chloride
Well Sampled  (ug/l)(a) (ug/L)(a) (ue/M)(d) (eg/l)(a) (ug/l)(a) (ug/M)(a) (ug/ly(a) (ug/l)(a) (ug/l)(a) (ug/ly{a) (up/l)(a)

MW-4 4-Nov-91 2,100 31 ND({<3) ND(<5) 269 NR ND(<5) NR NR NR 10
28-Jul-94 6,500 NA NA NA NA NR NA NR NR NR NA
21-Apr-95 4,400 ND (<50) ND(<50) ND(<50) ND (<50) 430 ND (<50) ND({<50) ND(<50) ND(<50} ND (<100)
19-Sep-95 3,500 65 ND (<50)  ND(<50) 02 590 ND (<50) ND (<50} ND(<50) ND({<50) ND(<100)
15-Dec-95 2,900 27 ND (<10) ND {<10) 44 330 ND (<10) ND(<10} ND(<10) ND(<10) ND{x20)
8-Mar-96 3,100 84  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND (<50) 360 ND (<50) ND (<50) ND (<50) ND (<50) ND{<100)

MW-3 4-Nov-91 410 89 13 4.2 120 NR 42 54
21-Apr-95 210 10 ND (<5) ND (<5) 13 31 13 ND (<5) ND (<5) ND (<5) ND (<10)
19-Sep-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
8-Mar-96_ Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program _

MW-6 11-Jun-85 220 ND (<0.5) 39 ND(<3) 54 NR ND(<5) NR NR NR ND(<5)
5-Nov-91 420 59 6.4 29 78 NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR 19
28-Jul-94 790 NA NA NA NA NR NA NR NR NR NA
20-Apr-95 320 ND (<10) ND (<10) 34 ND (<10) 35 ND(<1() ND(<10) ND(<10) ND(<10) ND(<20)
19-8ep-95 210 6.4 ND (<5) 46 12 48 ND (<5) ND (<5) 5.1 ND (<5) 13
14-Dec-95 400 ND (<10) ND (<10} 74 ND (<10) 53 ND({<i0) ND(<10) ND({<10) ND(<10) ND (<20)
8-Mar-96 290  ND({<50) ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<50) ND (<50) ND (<50) ND(«<104)

MW-7 20-Apr-95 Not Located - --- - - -—-- - - --- -
19-Sep-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program

~ 8-Mar-96 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Menitoring Program

MWw-8 10-Jun-85 - 46 18 ND (<1} ND (<) 19 NR 1 NR NR NR 3
11-Jun-85 93 35 ND (<0.5) 1 32 NR 1 NR NR NR NA
5-Nov-91 38 35 ND {<0.5) 0.8 23 NR 18 NR NR NR 4.9
21-Apr-95 40 18 ND{«<1.0) ND{<1.0) 6.7 46 1.2 5.6 ND(<1.0) ND{<1.0) 16

19-Sep-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program

15-Dec-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program

Project No. RC0304.003
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Table 4: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
trans cis Chloro-  1,2-Dichloro- Vinyl
Monitor Date TCE PCE TCA 1,1-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCE L1I-DCA  1,2-DCA benzene benzene Chloride
Well Sampled  (ug/L)(a) (ug/l)(a) (ug/l)(a) (up/L)(a) (ug/l)(a) (up/l)(a) (ue/M)(a) (ug/L)(a) (ug/Ly(a) (ug/L)(a) _(ug/L)(a)
MW-9 13-Jun-85 700 26 ND (<5) ND (<5) 31 NR ND (<5) NR NR NR ND (<5)
30-0Oct-91 200 11 ND (<0.5} ND (<0.5) 13 NR 13 NR NR NR ND (<1)
21-Apr-95 73 13 ND (<2) ND (<2) ND (<2) 6.4 ND (<2) ND (<2) ND (<2) ND (<2) ND (<4)
19-Sep-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
8-Mar-96 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program .

MW-10  12-Jun-85 5,100 81 ND{<50) ND(<50) ND{<50) NR ND{<50) NR NR NR ND{<50)
12-Jun-85 12,000 ND(<50y  ND{<50)  ND{<50) 600 NR ND(<50) NR NR NR NA
7-Nov-91 14,000 ND{<50) 6,500 3,800 640 NR ND(<50) NR NR NR ND(<100}
21-Apr-95 10,000 ND (<100) 1,000 1,200 ND (<100) 900 ND (<100) ND (<100} ND (<100) ND (<100) ND(<200)
19-Sep-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
8-Mar-96 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program . _

MW-11  12-Jun-85 19 53 13 ND (<0.5) 34 NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<0.5)
15-Nov-91 10 1.5 ND (<0.5) ND (<0.5) 3.1 NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<1)
20-Apr-95 67 7.4 ND (<5) ND (<5) ND (<5) 6.2 ND {<5) ND (<5) ND (<5) ND (<5) ND (<10)
19-Sep-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
8-Mar-96 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program S

MW-12  11-Nov-91 130 10 4.6 33 9 NR 13 NR NR NR ND (<2)
20-Apr-95 52 9.4 39 9.0 ND (<2.5) 5.0 ND (<2.5) ND(<2.5) ND(<2.5) ND(<2.5) ND (<5)
19-Sep-95 67 14 7.2 15 3.8 9.1 1.6 29 ND(<1.3) ND(<1.3) ND(<25)
15-Dec-95 79 ND(<10) ND(<10}) ND(<10) ND{<10) ND{<10) ND(<10) ND{<10) ND(<10) ND(<10) ND(<20)
B-Mar-96 ND(<50) 850 ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<S0) ND(<50) ND{<50}) ND(<50) ND(<50) NID{<50) ND{<100)

MW-13  8-Nov-91 630 89 ND (<5) 6.8 89 NR 15 NR NR NR 20
28-Jul-94 770 NA NA NA NA NR NA NR NR NR NA
20-Apr-95 360 8.9 ND (<5) ND (<5) 16 70 14 ND (<5) ND (<5) ND (<5) 20
19-Sep-95 240 12.0 ND (<5) ND (<5) 25 72 18 ND (<5) ND (<5) ND (<5) 42
15-Dec-95 380 ND(<10)  ND{<1(}) ND{(<1]) 17 68 ND{(<10) ND(<10) ND{<10) ND(<1(}) ND(<20)

8-Mar-96 270  ND{<50) ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<50) 68 ND(<5(0) ND(<50) ND(<50) ND{<50) ND{<100)

Project No. RC0304.003
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Table 4:  Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons
Electro-Coatings Ine.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

trans cis Chloro-  1,2-Dichloro- Vinyl
Monitor Date TCE PCE TCA 1,1-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCE 1L1-bCA  1,2-DCA benzene benzene Chloride
Well Sampled  (ng/l)(a) (ug/l)(a) (ug/ly(a) (ug/L)(a) (ug/L)(a) (ug/L)(a) (up/l)(a) Qug/L)(a) (up/ly(a) (ep/l)(a) _ (ug/L)(a)
MW-14  21-Mar-85 580 26 ND (<0.3) ND(<0.5) ND({<0.5) NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<0.5)
11-Nov-91 4,300 13 17 13 150 NR 19 NR NR NR 30
21-Apr-95 8,100 ND(<10) ND(<10) ND({<10) ND(<10) - 36 ND(<10) ND (<1 ND{=<10) ND(<10) ND{<20)

19-Sep-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
“B-Mar-96 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program

MW-15  13-Jun-85 1,200 ND(<50) ND(<50)  NID(<50) 410 NR ND(<50) NR NR NR ND(<50)
21-Nov-91 650 ND(<5) ND(<5)  ND (<5) 220 NR ND(<5) . NR NR NR ND (<10)
21-Apr-95 300 ND(<10) ND(<10) ND (<10) 130 88 ND(<10) ND(<10) ND(<10) ND(<10) ND (<20)

19-Sep-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
_8-Mar-96 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program

MW-16  21-Mar-85 360 42 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND (<0.5) NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<0.5)
19-Nov-91 19,000 ND(<5) 1,300 1,200 2299 NR ND (<5) NR NR NR 420
28-Tul-94 22,000 NA NA NA NA NR NA NR NR NR NA
20-Apr-95 10,000 13 180 390 67 2,400 28 ND (<10} 12 ND (<10) 300
19-Sep-95 7,800  ND (<125) 190 590 190 2,500  ND(<125) ND(<125) ND(<125) ND (<125) 730
14-Dec-95 11,000 ND(<0.50) 140 620 100 2,300 26 ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) 460
8-Mar96 9900  ND(<200) ND(<200) 460  ND(<200) 2,400 _ ND(<200) ND(<200) ND(<200) ND (<200) ND (<400)

MW-17  13-Jun-85 200 18 22 46 23 NR ND (<5) NR NR NR ND (<5)
19-Nov-91 460 8.9 30 54 54 NR 7.8 NR NR NR 420
28-Jul-95 780 NA NA NA NA NR NA NR NR NR NA
20-Apr-95 410 ND (<10) ND(<10) 37 11 42 ND (<10) ND (<10) 31 17 ND (<20)
19-Sep-95 260 9.8 11 42 23 50 ND(<5)  ND(<5) 52 28 ND (<10}
14-Dee-95 360 13 ND (<10) 38 ND (<10) 24 ND(<10) ND (<10) 27 15 ND (<20)

8-Mar-96 310 ND(<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<100)
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Table 4:  Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
trans cis Chloro-  1,2-Dichloro-  Vinyl
Monitor Date TCE PCE TCA 1,1-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCE = 1L1-DCA  1,2-DCA benzene benzene Chloride
Well Sampled (/L) (2)  (eyLy(a) (/L) ()  (ugl)(a) (ug/L)(d) (el () (ug/L)(a) (ug/ly(a) (ug/l)(a) (ug/l)(a) (ug/L)(a)
MW-18  12-Jun-85 430 32 52 ND (<0.5) 140 NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<0.5)
12-Jun-85 340 ND(<50) 66 ND (<50} ND (<50) NR ND (<50) NR NR NR NA
19-Nov-91 560 11 23 ND (<5). 160 NR ND (<5) NR NR NR 30
22-Apr-95 330 ND (<10) 16 NI (1)) 13 35 ND (<10) ND(<10) ND(<10) ND{<10) ND (<20)
19-Sep-95 200 14 16 ND (<5) 20 34 ND (<5) ND (<5) ND (<5) ND (<5) ND (<10)
14-Dec-95 280 ND (<10  ND(<10) ND(<10) ND{<10) 18 ND(<10) ND(<10) ND(<10) ND(<10) ND(<20)
8-Mar96 200  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<S0) ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<S0) ND(<50) ND(<50) ND (<100)
MW-18A  13-Jun-85 10 ND (<0.5) ND({<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<0.5)
19-Nov-91 ND(<0.5) ND({<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND/(<0.5) NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<1}
20-Apr-95  ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<05) ND(<05) ND(<0.5) ND (<0.5) ND(<1.0)
19-Sep-95  ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<05) ND(<0.5) ND(<1.0)
15-Dec95  ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND(<0.50) ND(<0.50) ND(<0.50) ND{<1.0)
8-Mar-96 ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND(<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND(<0.50) ND(<L0)_
MW-1%  21-Mar-85 91 23 ND (<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<0.5)
20-Apr-95 Not Located --- - -— --- - -- - - —
19-Sep-95  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
_ 8-Mar-96 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
MW-20  15-Nov-91 ND({<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR ND(<1)
21-Apr-95 3.5 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND({<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<10)
19-Sep-95  ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND (<0.5) ND{<1.0)
15-Dec-95  ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND{<0.50) ND(<L0)
8-Mar-96  ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50)
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Table 4: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

trans cis Chloro-  1,2-Dichloro- Vinyl
Monitor Date TCE PCE TCA 1,1-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA benzene benzene Chloride
Well Sampled  (ug/ly(2)  (ug/1)(a) (eg/M)(a) (ueMy(a) (ug/L)(a) (ug/LY(a) (ug/l)(a) (ug/M)(a) (ep/l)(a) (ug/l)(a) (up/l)(a)
MW-21  13-Jun-85 2,200 ND{(<50) 110 NA (<50) 800 NR NA (<50) NR NR NR NA (<50)
21-Apr-95 Not Located - - - - - - - - -

19-Sep-95  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
‘8-Mar-96 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program e S

TB-ILB  8-Mar-96 ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND{<1.0)

NR - Not Reported
NA - Not Analyzed

(a) Analysis by USEPA Mecthod 601
ND{) Not detected; laboratory method detection limit in parentheses.
TB-LB Trip blank-laboratory blank.
pg/l Micrograms per liter.
Proj ect No. RC0304.003 GAA_TO_RNELECTRCO\EMERYVIL\VERLY\SEPTRPTITCETBLXLS
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AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION
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Sequoia * 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N_ Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 928.9600 FAX (510) 938-9673

v Analjrtical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

eraghty & Miller, Inc. " Client Project ID:  #HC0304.002 Sampled:
050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-3A Received:;

Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Anaiyzed:
fon: Paul Heh bNumber:  603-0458 Reported:

QG Batch Numhber:  GCO31488801007A -

instrument (35 HP-T
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pa/L
Bromodichloromeathane..........coceiierecceeeeeeeeieessnrisssens 5D i N.D.
(= ]00) pale’ w1 o o T U OUP VORI BO e N.D.
Bromomethane. ... v i vsress s v e eee e ressnes 100 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonide. ... s B0 e reeeneen N.D.
CHIOroDENZENA. ...t vs s e vsnes e re s BO e N.D,
ChlOroBthANS. ... sbe s mr e 100 T e eeete et esveniraeiraans N.D.
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether ... 10 U N.D.
L0 3117w )] o o IO VUR OO 5 N.D.
Chloromethane...... ..ot 100 ... eerrerraeerrrenraeeraneeenns " N.D.
Dibromochloromethane...........coov oot ] ¢ N.D.
1,3-Dichlorabenzent.......coovvir e 1 S N.D.
1,4-DichlorobenzZene.......ccvciierisainnsseerrrssessric e B0 e N.D.
1,2-DichlorobenZene... ... ieereeieirceeesce s eres e s sseransenes 510 S USRS N.D.
1,1-DiIChloroethane.. .. ettt e ae e e samveee s 50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane......cc.ciiiienccii e 50 ‘N.D.
1, 1-Dichlaroethene.... ...t ecresr s 50 N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene......... e e BO e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene. ... cceeeens BO et N.D,
1,2-Dichioropropane. ... ..o ssr e 51 N N.D.
¢is-1,3-DichlOropropene... ... ieeereier e e e 500 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.. e crccreeresranrenene B0 e N.D.
Methylene chloride.......ciiiii BO0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane........cc e seesisrinanne BO e N.D.
[Tetrachloroethene..........co oo 50 . 190 {
1,1, 1-TRChlOrOetNaNE. ..o ceere v e sssarrrsrrr e e v e eeeeeeeeeeeas 50 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane......... e rrtmreeaereresesevresant e rra T iaraTr s B0 e N.D.
THChIOrOEtheNE. ..ot me s e anan BO e N.D.
Trichlorofluoramethane. ... viviieeciri e, B0 e N.D.
Vinyl chloride......oi e, 100 e N.D.
(0= ] T I . T U BO e rnrrr e N.D.
Surrogates ' Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodiftuoromethans........coc e 50 180 e eeeeeevaaee e 116
4-BromofluorobenzZena. ... 50 ) KT 81

Analytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detaction. Because matrix effects and/er other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits far this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

PRV T

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager
BD304538.GER <1>




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (413) 364-3600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analjrtical 819 Striker Avenuc, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (915) 921-0100

eraghty & Miller, Inc. ““Client Project ID: #RC0204.00 ampled:
050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-4 Received:
ichmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:

ttention: Paul Hehn Lab Number; 603-0459 Beported:
QC Batch Number:  GCD31496801007A
Instrument 1D: HP-7
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethane........ccccvivineinriveee s 50 N.D.
Bromoform.. ...t 50 S N.D.
Bromomethana......o i 100 . MN.D.
Carbon tetrachlaride. .....c.cvvierareer e rrreae e rceee s B0 et ' N.D.
ChiorgbenzZene... .. esseer e san e e n BO et e N.D.
ChlOr0ethane. ..t cre s e var e 100 N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether...........coiieiennen, 100 s N.D.
1011 11'eT g ) {n] 210 ¢ RS SUU RO SNSRUUUU RSP OURIN B0 rerereeerrnrenssanrenees N.D.
ChloromEthane. ... e e reenesn e 100 e e e . N.D.
Dibromochioromethane.. ... vvoeerrieeeriereree e e ereeneeneas . B0 e i N.D.
1,3-DichlorobenzZene......ccvecrvvrerrcrrnerercmeese e e e msesiaaasans 10 [ UPTS N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. .. ...t BO e N.D.
1,2-DichioroDENZENE. ....ovi e r e e s BD e imnens ‘N.D.
1,1-Dichioroethane. ......covcovserrerrcrrrreesrraeere e e reses s racnean BO e eceneceneannaes N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane.......ve e resmvenesrrssresrrsascrseerocee e cnaas BO e N.D.
1,1-Dichlorosthene....... e BO  eeveverereer e eaenanes N.D,
[cis-1,2-Dichioroethene..........eeceeeiennas B0 scesrssesscereessscerasscsssssennas 360 ]
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthene........ et e B0 e N.D.
1,2-DichlOrOpropPane.......coiieiieeree et naraeans BD e N.D.
cis-1,3-DichloroprOPeNE.....ocrvr e v s s asssensas B0 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene........vcoeecnicreesnnesresransicent BO e N.D.
Methylene chlande. ... 500  eeeerereeeee s N.D.
" 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane..........cccooovreervcereccs e BO e N.D.
L T LT —— L T B4 |
1,1, 1-THCh OFOETNANS. . vvvees e rrerrraererarrrrerereeraeereeeeeserannens BO e ereee e reraa e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane......... eterernrtterranrterraarteerannenernnsienet 580 N.D.
[Trichloroethene...... . reiiciisiciisnssisisinissiasesssnsssanns B0 iesesssrirsrisesssnsnnien. 3,100 |
Trichorofluoromethane.. ... e rresnee s BO  rrereerrrerrmre e nees N.D.
Vinyl chloride......ciiin 100 s renen e N.D.
FIBON 113 et ieitr s tnttsecemsss s esssnsesnssnnsssemnsasians B0 e eennens s N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethane...........coooocrmic e 50 T80 e eeeeae e e cinrenees 103
4-BromofluCrobenZenE. ... ..ooceecrer et nr e enreeeas 50 L 110 TR 85
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present ahove the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
l/ V ™ 2
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Kevin Van Slambraok
Project Manager
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
. 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 9858-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (918) 92!-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Received:

eraghty & Miller, inc. Client Project |D:
050 Marina Way South Sample Descript:
Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method:
ion: Paul Hehn Lab N

Watar, MW-6 -
EPA 5030/8010
| 603-0460

QC Batch Number:  GC031496801007A

Instrument |10: HP-7
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte : Detection Limit Sample Resuits
pa/L Ha/L
Bromodichloromethane. ... vsicniscnsins i remnieeennens 5 o U N.D.
5T 00| 04T0) (o) 421 FOTRRRRRS OO OO SO P PRSP = 0 PO N.D.
BroOMOMETNANE. ettt ae e e ese e b s saen s 100 N.D.
Carban tetrachloride. .. nea s B0 e N.D.
ChlOrOBENZENE. ..ot cerccrenrsrrerr e e v n s re e e sesessanis B0 e © N.D.
Lty 1T] T =1 1= U 100 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylviny] ether........oieeeeicenr e 100 e N.D.
L0 1 {To] {0 o 1S SO SP 5] v ROV U N.D.
L0712 1T0 100 15 11=11 £ 1= L1 = OO U DS PSRR R 100 e rneseas N.D.
DibromochloromMethane.........o v 50 SO OTSUP OO N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene. ... e e BO e N.D.
1,4-DichlorobanzZene. . ... .ot e BO  vreeirrirreerm e e nneneane N.D.
1,2-DichiorobENZeNe.....cvrvreare i e erem e rees e rensessasnenns BO e e N.D.
1,1-Dichioroethane......ccerevesreresneernsscee e eeeeniercasns BD e N.D.
1,2-Dichloraethane....cc.cceverreerrrrssrerrarrrrsceserecses sreneanascnans Yo N.D.
1,1-DichloroethBnNe. ... rerer e cer s rme e e seassnias BO e reeen e N.D.
gis-1,2-Dichioraethene.... ... cciieecrecrre e sirress e ceceee 50 e eaereeateri b e ressansnananns | N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthene..........cooociiniinsicns LT OO N.D.
1,2-DichlorOpropane. ...t esene BO e N.D.
Cis-1,3-DichlOrOPrOPENE. .o e cenaeenaensssr s 50 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropane.... ..o, B0 o eeerreereeareanranane N.D.
Methylene chloride....cii e BOO e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane.........cvcccnimnnnessen e BO e N.D.
TetrachlorOEtNENE. ..ot crrers s n e B0 cverrensnnerirrarr e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichioroethane. ... ivecreavvevne e e ereeae e e eneeeaenae BO e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane......... e vttereerreiirrerar et e r et e reraeee e e renraans BO e N.D.
[Trichloroethene.....covoeeei e I 290 |
Trichlorofluoromethane........... RO reerrane e L] N.D.
Vinyl chionide.......ooovermrms et 100 e s N.D.
Fremn 113 i iesieeriesisrissnersssnerinssrasessesessseaseasssesssnean BO s N.D.
Surrogates Controi Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethane.. ..o eeveieveccernerreeee e v e e 50 =1 ¢ RSOOSR 91
4-BromoflUorobENZENEa. .....ccviivr s eevescrrimrrrreaer e meeereeees 50 2 10 TS 88

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present abave the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sampie have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
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Kevin Van Slambrook

Project Manager
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Sequoia 690 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364-5233
: 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94593 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {216} 921-3600 FAX (916) 921.0100

eraghty & Miller, Inc. Client Project ID:  #HC0304.002
050 Marina Way South Sample Descript:  Water, MW-12

lchmond CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010
I Heh Lab Number: 603-0461

QC Batch Number;  GC031496801007A

Instrurnent 10: HP-7
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pa/L
Bromoadichlaromethane... ... ceeriieenivcccnesseenieeriee 50 eereerreeereneenrrrrasrrreesareaas N.D.
(=] fo] £ 27e) 1911 1.2 PO U USRS L0 VU URUOVOO N.D.
BromOmMEtNANE. ...t r e e s smmr e 100 N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonida. ... e e ercmnee s 50 N.D.
Chlorobenzene... BO v e N.D.
Chloroethane... B 167 T N.D.
2-Ch|0rcethylvmy1 ether .................................................... 100 e N.D.
L0 1Fs] (] 1014 1 ¢ YRR S USSP BO et inne e N.D.
Chloromethane. ...t eceitr e scees e er e e rameanareee 100 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane.......cccvevenviirrccieisccsieencsseresnneens BO s eeeen N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene. ... .o 0 TR N.D.
1,4-DichlOrobDeNZENea.. ... vivrvasrrnrrersrrsrrrres s ersssassansesans L N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene... ... e BO e N.D.
1,1-Dichlaroethane.. .o rernr e 50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane.. ..o ivieceeereeee e rmscsaas BO i reran e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene. ..ot BO et N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroathene.. ... e BO e N.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroathene.. .. e rereaeeenees 50 N.D
1,2-DichloroprOPaNe. ... oo siss st BO e N.D
cis-1,3-DichlOrOprOPenE. . .. cc.i e BO  eevereresseesenicseeeeenenees N.D
trans-1,3-DichlOropropene. ... ..o, 50 tiareaviareaaneens evenneinanes N.D
Methylene chloride. ... BOO e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane...oeecnveninrceee e ceeenes BO  eeeeereeeareanteraree N.D.
[Tetrachloroethene........iviiiiniiiinsiiciinsiissinssninnees L ‘ 850 |
1,7, T-THChOTOBINANG. ...t = N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroathane. ...l .o, . B0 erveeeesrriereiee e N.D.
THChIOrOEtNENE. ..ot =10 USSR N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane.....ceeeveeeisnssre e eceeeeas B0 e N.D.
Vinyl Chlaride. ... et 100 e N.D.
FrEOn 118 e iiicrieseiriesesnr it erisiaessssnsssasssarsrespammessmseseansas BOD ey N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodiflucromethane.........cccccoovriciinccciececnriennrenns 50 150 iiemreeeereeen eeveanrtseaneen 82
4-BromofluorabenzZens. .....cccveeeer e ceeicne e ecerinrrerennens 50 180 ceriaereaereacrrmne e reeeeecirenens 83

Analytes reparted as N.D. were not present abave tha stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEGUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

VYRR

Keavin Van Slambrook
Project Manager
5030458.GER <4>



SequOia 640 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

w Analy-tical 219 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Cllent Project [D: #RC0304.002 ampled:
1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript:  Water, MW-13 Received:

Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 . Mar 14, 1996
jon: Paul Heh Lab Number: 603-0462 : : Mar 19, 1996

‘ QC Batch Number:  GCO31496801007A

Instrument (D: HP-7
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit : Sample Results
pa/L pa/L
Bromodichioromethane. ... e ceeniceecnee s rrme s BO e raner s eeaneaas N.D.
=0 doY 3 Ta){u] 1 1 1 VW HUPUOT U US U STUUURTRUORTTN BO e N.D.
(=356 )5 glaT 4= €5 =1 1= OOV 100 e s N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonide.........coveresnnirsir e seenee s BO e N.D.
Chlorobenzene......... ereieriassrembsenseesreiesianatrrean srasseenrasannreten BO i nanree s N.D.
ChIor0thane. ..o e s s s 100 N.D.
2-Chlaroethylvinyl ether.......crvieninierirrinene e 100 e N.D.
L0721} o] £ 1 0 T S SO S PP SOOI BO  erreverreeeeeeeeeree e aensae s N.D.
ChloromMeEtNaNE. ..o ettt r e s s e e nenreeea 100 rerrrnmrrrr e N.D.
Dibromochioromethane.........c e ccmivcenicnrianrerrssrenees B0 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.. .......vici e e BO et N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.. ... ..ot BO  srieereeerersee e essae s N.D,
1,2-Dichlorobenzene.. ... a0  mereresvsereseveseeeasnneenrasssnns N.D,
1,1-DiChlOroethane. ........covervecrevereescreree et scmar e , 50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane........cccieererereeeencns s s emsesess 50 ‘N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene.. ... vab s =] OO N.D.
[cis-1,2-Dichloroethene............ooceciecirionsscnsnsanisiiennns B0 cciireeemeermserrsmmaamea s 57
trans-1,2-Dichloroetheng........ccv e B0 e N.D.
1,2-DichlOrOPrOPaNE. .. .cceeieireen e st bas e BD s N.D.
cis-1,3-DichlOTOPIOPENe. ..o BO rcreerereneeeeeenes N.D.
trans-1,3-DichiOroprOPENE...o e erree e ecrsisssrnsiseanies 50 ettveserieesseseseraarraanrernnrias N.D.
Methyleng chloride..........ciiiiinie s BOD e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.........cccccciniinieinninenens. BO e e N.D.
TettaChlOrOBtNBNE. .o vieeeeeeeeecr e e csnersestersiercases e reeneeas BO e s N.D.
1,1,1-TrChIOrOethaNE. ..o e mrenanesnes BO eneevrriemereeiennieeneen s N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane....... o eeveeeerer e BO e N.D.
[TrichloroetRene......vcaeininnssnisrissonacesiissonnsanaransasanss ‘ I — 270 |
THCHIOroRLOTOMENANE. . cvivveceevescviramararrrre s s ereecms s sesnesses B0 e e N.U.
Vinyl ChlOride. ... 100 N.D.
Va1 Y I SO BO e e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Cibromodifluaramethane.. ... eeverieee e erceneesveneennns 50 g 1 TR 83
4-Bramofluorobenzene. ... ..o cecevieeiviecccinenemcssiae s cereareane 50 £ ] ¢ VOO 84

Anaiytes reparted as N.D. were not present abave the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effacts and/ar other factors
required additional sample dilution, datectian limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager
6030458.GER <5>




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 164.9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Si_.lit: 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

eraghty & Miller, Inc. Client Project ID:  #RC0304.002 ampled:
050 Marina Way South Sample Descript:  Water, MW-16 Received:
lchmaond, CA 894804 Analysis Methad: EPA 5030/8010

ttention: Paul Hehn Lab Number: 603-0463

QC Batch Number;  GC031596801007A

Instrument 1D: HP-7

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Results
Ha/L pg/L
Bromodichioromethane.. ... erere e ieericeeseeeeeerensasseenes 200 N.D.
[ (0] g o] (] 1 1 2 U 200 e N.D.
(=g 1) 04111 T 15 - P A00 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride......... s 200 N.D.
ChlOrODENZENE ..ttt e e rens s anesmsans 200 e v N.D.
(0311 =161 =1 = TRV VUTUTRUROIN 400 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl @ther. ... 400 . e N.D.
0 01T T o o « TSRS 200 N.D.
Chloromethane. ...t emese e e e iarsrtar s sreer 400 et N.D.
Dibromochioromethane.........oeervviiemeierccnrrneensesreranernns 200 e icseer e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene........iinn, 200 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene......ccc e 200 e eenenn reeeen N.D.
1,2-DichlOrODENZENE. ... ieeeeceeeeeeeer e eiee e sensenesrereane 200 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane. ..ot 200 v sea N.D,
1,2-Dichloroethane. ..ottt 200 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene.. ... eiciiicsaiinnessenrirnansnssmnmssnnnan 200 - trressssssesernsiis 460
CI8-1,2-DICNIOTOBINIEIIB. . eoeerreeeeneseeneessassrrermneeeermeennes ZO0 | srreeceessencommsesressasannereneenes 2,400
trans-1,2-Lichloroethene.......c.vovvverevrrmimmemceraeeeeese e 200 e rverraereeras MN.L.
1,2-DichlOropropane......c.ccvcreicmeieenreemierescsenrrerrne e reeeess : 200 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens..... ... 200 s N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... ..o 200 e N.D.
Methylene chloride. ... e 2000 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-TetrachlorOathane......ccuviiineienisnersrerinsseeeseeas 200 e earee s N.D.
Tetrachloroethena........ e, 200 i) erreeansesnnn N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane. ..o 200 e erraee N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.. ... i eenencerrressnnsssr s sece e e s 200 e N.D.
[Trichloroethene..........coiciivmecriimnnerisiionccccniinierinnenns P - 9,900 |
THERIOrOILIOrOMEENANE. .. .iivve e cannriarerressrrsrasreseesracrereanes 2 N.D.
VINY] ChIOHdE. . s e 400 e ' N.D.
[ =T o T I < T U 200 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoramethans. ... 50 B L10 TSRO 102
4-BromofluorobenZene. ... e reenes 50 150, e ansrmarnae e 94

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abave the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or ather factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
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Kevin Van Slambrook

Project Manager
6030458.GER <6>



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 9889600  FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95334 {916) 921-5600 FAX (916) 921-0100

eraghty & Miller, inc. “Sampled:  Mar ¢
050 Marina Way South Sample Descript:  Water, MW-17 4 Received:
ichmond, CA 94804 - Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
ttention: Paul Hehn Lab Number: 603-0464 Reported:

Mar 19:

QC Batch Number:  GC031496801007A
Instrurment 10; HP-7

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Results
pa/L _ pa/L
Bromodichloromethane. ..o 50 N.D.
[ F T80 w1 (1 11 PO U URUOTPOPION 50 N.D.
BroOMOMELHANE. .. ..o rer i r e arr e s nerg s e mmaeesaas 100 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachionride.......c.cocvenrrinncinninnns et vt eiens BO et bebrnns N.D.
ChIOrODeNZENE. ...ttt =T S N.D.
ChIOPOBIRATIE. .ot rie e e st s erneseessese e s smnssaeesreaermns TO0 s N.D.
2-Chloroethyivinyl ether.....oonin, 100 e N.D.
L0 31 ] o1 T 1 1 0 S PUSRUITURU L] o USSR N.D.
ChlorOmMEthENS. .. o veeeereeeirennreeras st s reeeresemnnaeses s creraasns 100 N.D.
Dibromochloromethans............cocovrpecrsrnreecns i B0 N.D.
1,3-DichlOTODENZENE. .o e e ra e o 50 N.D.
1,4-DichlOTODENZEME......ccccciirer e er e 20 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene........oveeceveee e ccrnccres e rasreasee L0 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethang.......cccceeenen. e e i rieataa e ety BO  cveeesessesseesenrvanreneeees N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane.......cooeeeieieee e eie e venesmrcnmesneens L 1 RO N.D.
1,1-Dichioroethene. .. ...t e e e ees L T N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroathene.... ... eeeeeeccecercerenrans =t O N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichlaroethens..........cooocoeicececeercces B0 et N.D.
1,2-DichloroproRane. ...t B0 N.D.
Cis-1,3-DichiCroproPEaNE.....c.vcvveerriveer e rrecccre s esissanens B0 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene....... e 50 ereeeateaan e e e e N.D.
Methylene chloride..........cviiiieas 500 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.. ..o eeiee e sersanesiecnnes BO i e N.D.
Tetrachlotosthene... ... reree e B0 i e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.........creerermresresmrsscesce s sss e B0 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane........lc.occceeienien e BO e N.D.
[Trichloroethene.............oeeee s L 310 |
THERIOrOUOroOMEtRaNE. ... ceeee e cccreeres s s rane e BO rerereerrecireerreenrenreneens N.D.
Vinyl chloride. .o 100 N.D.
[ = e TR BO et nrannr e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethane. ... ...cccvvvveveesceeceeeeeeeiceeeeenee 50 ) 1= TSSO 95
4-Bromofluorobenzene. ... 50 L 10 USRS =]

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abave the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

PRV

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager
6030458.GER <7>




Seq‘LIOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95334 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Client Project ID:  #RC0304.002 "~ Sampied:
1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript:  Water, MW-18 Received:

Richmond, CA 94804 ‘Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:

Lab Number: 603-0465 Reported:

QC Batch Number:  GCO031496801007A

Instrument 1D: HP-7
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethane...o et 50 C eereesrerrseesses e rsanrearnoe N.D.
[2TE 0 5270) 10) £ £ VOUTUUET O U UUUH USRS L0 N.D.
BromoOmMEthane. .. crrerarsinr s e e er e eseescenaese s e 100 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlorde. ... 50 N.D.
ChlorobenZene.... ... . reeciceceee s e e e res s e e ee e BO e n e N.D.
(0101 [5) o= (g1 o 1= U U O SPUPO RN TO0 e eeeaneas N.D,
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether. ... 1819 2SR N.D.
91 Fo] (0} o1 o 1 FOUREURRR USRI UOUUSVURTOUTUPRO BO e reeeesnneeeas N.D.
CHIOrOMEthENE. ... .ccvierreree v e re e cte st 100 e - N.D.
Dibromochloromethane. ... iivccreneren e rrceciies BO e eereres e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene................. teeseeemmcasstemresasienearserraseneees BO o e ene e eaen N.D.
1,4-DichlorobenZene. ..o BO e N.D.
1,2-DichlOrobeNZeNe. ..ot BO e aenee e N.D.
©1,1-Dichloroathane....coeeereerece et ee e creeeee s ssanssnns T 1 U UUSTS N.D.
1,2-DiChiOrOBtNANE.....vv v esrrer e e e me e res s serssr e - 80 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene.. . ..o vvee e e e scsiss s s naas e 50 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene........cvverernrenreeererscere e BO s anentnr e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene......cviiiirie v irenssrnnsaee e eeeeeen s BO e e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane.. ... et cas 50 N.D.
cis-1,3-DichlOropropene... ... 50 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene......ccccniismnrinnsecorens. 50 STV N.D.
Methylene chioride. ..o 500 e rereeenrererane e ean N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.. ..., 50 N.D.
Tetrachloroethene........cccceeivinvrererisrssereseenes evaareitaaanrs BO  eeereersenrneesriar e N.D,
1,1,1-Trichloroethane........c.cvveevveeninnienns et B0 eeereeeeierisnae s N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane....... o .cecveerinreerrnsrererc e recraa s BO e inesneen MN.D.
[Trichloroethene. oo vns s L U 200
TrichlorafiuorometNane. ..o B0 e nnna NCLL
T VINYl CHIOTIE. .. ore et es 100 e N.D.
FrEOM 133 o cieiceeee s tecessesarrarmerssessamnereeacmressemaresosarosneenen {0 U MN.D,
Surrogates Control Limit % : % Recovery
Dibromodiflucromethana........cc.vevvieveeerrssreecere e ssninias 50 LT OO 92
4-Bromofluorobenzene...... ... cvecececiarinnrnncves e ccsisinees 50 150 80

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effacts and /or other factors
required additional sample dilutian, detectian limits for this sample have been raised. '

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambroock
Project Manager
6030458.GER «<8>




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N, Whiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988-5600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916} 921-0100

eraghty & Miller, inc. Client Project iD: #RC0304.002 T S ampled:
050 Marina Way South Sample Descript:  Water, MW-18A Received:

ichmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
ttention: Paul Hehn Lab Number: 603-0466 Reported:

QC Batch Number;  GC031556801007A

Instrument ID: HP-7

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

g/l pg/L

Bromodichloromethane.........c.covconvreieeereeenresvenrnceennns 050 et N.D.
(37 ¢ate 1 Tui o] 1 1 TSP 0.50 e enreeanen N.D.
BrOMOMEtRANE. .1 erirar e ressrirrrssrrraarssrraeesrssmrersseeaeaa 1.0 N.D,
Carbon tetrachloride......corii s i reeees 0.50 e N.D.
ChiorobDENZENA. e et 0.80  rteveerressrasrerreaesaenanseees N.D.
104 31 o g =31 17 141 RO 1.0 N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyt ether........occvveecnninrereesnie v esscea e 1.0 N.D,
L0 110 {07 ] o o PO 0.50 N.D.
ChloromEtNANE. ... vrrirensrrrarressrsarenerracrassrnreesareees 1.0 N.D.
DibromochloromEthane.........evvveeeecrrnsenrrsrissnsereseeceeees 0.50 i N.D.
1,3-DichlOrobenZens......cevii i rrrresseaerssens 0.50 N.D.
1,4-DIiChlOrODENZENE. oo ienes e eaae e s semaeneeas 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzens.... ... evcie e cie e e 0.50 S OO N.D.
1, 1-Dichlaroathane. ... s eaer e e e e 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane. ..o s cnae s 050 s N.D.
1,1-DHchloroetnEne. .. ..ot eee e 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroathene..... ..o vvirresmrrnssnires e eieeene 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.......ccccco i veeivssnssvenssssre e - 0580 N.D.
1,2-DichlOropropPana.. ..o emeecrere e s eresser s smsesenas 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene......cccecaeisceeee e 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.. ... inresenr s 0.50 e N.D.
Methylene chloride. ... 5.0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-TetrachlorDethane.. ... rraerae e meaees 0.50 N.D.
Tetrachloroeth@ne......vvvevvvceeeiner e veresssreeer s s e e eee e eeeas 050 e N.D.
1,1, 1-TriChIOroethan ... . e cimrere s e e 0.50 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane......... e ttteerteressereteeraeeiaeeiaseseriasranerares 050 e N.D.
TrChloroetNEnNe. ..ot 050 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoramethane...........coemiveereeeieeeeceve e, 0.80 s s N.D.
Vinyl chloride. ... 1.0 e N.D.
| =T T T I 1 T U 0.50 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromeathane.........ccieceees e 50 150, i imrreerrerrreerrrrreaerern e 108
4-Bromoflyorabenzens. ... 50 150 e icrnrerresermrranes BS

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detaction,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambrook

Project Manager
6030458.GER <9>




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-3600 FAX {510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921.-0100

Mar 8, 1996
Mar 8, 1996
Mar 18, 1996
Mar 19, 1996

eraghty & Miller, Inc. Client Project ID: ~ #RC0304.002

050 Marina Way Sauth Sample Descript: Water, MW-20

Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010
jon: Paul Hehn Lab Number: 603-0467

Sampled:
Received:

QC Batch Number:  GCQ31896B01007A
Instrument |1D: HP-7

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte . Detection Limit Sampie Results
Hg/L Hg/L

Bromodichloromethane...........oooee e innisveanneas D50 e N.D.
(27 12070 ] {w)] 51 ) FRSRE U OO NSO TS UR PO OUUTRUSTUUTUOT OO 0.80 e N.D.
BrOMOMENENE. oo e ereeesieeremeeeecere e e e e enmnrereres sensnsmnmeneenan 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. ...t D50 e N.D.
[ gTlaTga u )= 13 V=) 5 - TP 0.50 N.D.
[ty 1 [T 0T {1 7= L= 1.0 N.D.
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether.......oo e 1.0 e N.D.
[0 1 11'e] 071 014 1 1 TESU U U SRR OINUUURTOUFTRT 0.50
ChlOrOMBLRANE .o eetva et cres e s sbecessnmssensmatesanans ) I o S
Dibromochioromethane...........cooenne 050
1,3-DichlorobenzZens........oocvvcrrmcevrrrcccree e e e s e nea 0.50
1,4-Dichlorobanzene......... e ererrrcnmrererrrerccee e csnens 0.50 e
1,2-Dichlorobenzens. ..o oo 5] o
1,1-Dichloroethane.. ... e e 0.50
1,2-Dichloroethane.......ecvecciincere e ercer e e 0.50
1,1-Dichioroethene.........ci e o P
cis-1,2-Dichlioraethens........cccrrecrerereenee 050 e
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.........conne s 0850 e
1,2-DichiOropropPane..... .o ecvreassr e esessinsiscssneans 0.50
is-1,3-DichloroprOpene.. ..o e rrer e s ssmesias e 0.50 e
trans-1,3-Dichloropropana... ... ..o vreerrrssresserrecceeeeiiains 0.50 | remereeve oo e e eanra et
Methylene chloride........iieens 5.0 et neanes
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorogthane.........covcceceireecrrccrecccnnenee B.50 s
Tetrachloroethens.... ... e 0.850 i
1,1,1-Trichloroethang........c.ccevvenvcenncinicnnvrenre v 0.50 e
1,1,2-Trichloroethane......... etteereraeeasiessiiemnbraaenerennatenesvaanee 050 e
THEROrOBThENE. ..t a s e e 0.50
Trichlorofluoromethane.........ooooce s 0.50 e e
Vinyl chloride..........c st 1.0 e .
=T £ T I T PR 0.850 et trrea e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethanea. ..o rirrrasreeeseseeeemsessrens 90 150 e 103
4-BromoflUOrODeNZENE.......cvevrrevrranerasiererereaeesseeseeanas 50 2 -] TSRO 29

<
o

ZZZZZZZZZZZZ
DoDDUDDDDUDOD!

Z2z2zzz2zZZ
DoDoDDOoDD

zz
DDt

Analytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

. N .
uL;LéJMQQWRﬁ{
Kevin Van Slambrcok

Project Manager
6030458.GER < 10>



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Gity, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 983-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Ana].ytlca.]. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, TB-LB Received:

Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Mar 14:
Attention: Paul Hehn Lab Number; 603-0468 Reported: Mar 19,

QG Batch Number: GC031496801007A

Instrument [D: HP-7

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

ra/L pg/L

Bromodichioromethana........ceeeirecevececirnsrecsreenseeseas 0.50 N.D.
(21 ol 010 110} £ 1.0 TOUTTOUOU 0.50 e N.D.
BromoOmMEthane.. ... et memaees 1.0 N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonide. ...t ccrsvs s eemeereenes 0 o O N.D.
L0 o1 [T fo 7T g =1 LSS ' 0.50 e e e N.D.
(0391 Io] =1 =1 1 U 1.0 N.D.
2- Chloroethyivmyl (=11 7=1 YU UT U UU OO U UUP PR 1 ¢ USROS UUSTURS N.D.
Chloroform... 0.50 N.D.
Chloromethane ................................................................. 1.0 et raa e N.D.
DibromochlaromMethaNe.. ... er s s raees 080 et N.D.
1,3-DichlOrObDENZBNEG. ... .eeeieiee e e ee e csseraere e e snmaeenes 0.50 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. ... ..ottt e 0.50 © eveerrerrvsnseasssaesaeeernreneaeens - N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene. ... ...t ns 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichioraethane. ... e 0.50 s N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane........ e 0850 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene. ..o e v e 0.50 N.D.
gis-1,2-Dichloroethene.......ccoo v 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene. ... s 0.50 N.D.
1,2-DichlOropropane.. ... ccreciresresstessscsmsensacsseneenne 0.50 et N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... vcecieeciecee e e ree e 0.50 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.....c.c i cine e 0.50 O, N.D.
Methylene chloride........ccc...... etreeentrnr et e e s aas 5.0 teritesre e arabeanas N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane..........cccvcvvrviecreccevrnnrenreenen, 0850 s N.D.
TetrachlorOethene.. ... s eees . 0.50 et N.D.
1,1,1-Trichlaroethane.........c.o e rsccccere e 0.50 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane......... eetteetteesetesiatmbtssaes et anasnssnasansnn 0. o N.D.
TrchlorQethENe. ... ..oieeereee e rr e 0.80 e N.D.
Trichiorofluoromethane.......covveceec e 0.50 e N.D.
Vinyl Chlofite. ..o e 1.0 e N.D.
[ 4=Te T T T 050 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromadifluoromethane. ... e eivieeeiceenen. 80 150, e e . 102
4-Bromofluorobenzené.......cccncremcivcsineiinccsnncenseeseenns. 50 L 25 84

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

' A
A\ .
Kevin Van Slambrook

Project Manager
BO304S8.GER <11>




Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Sgite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

eraghty & Miller, Inc. fient Proj : 0304.002° :
050 Marina Way South Sample Descript:  Water Received:
ichmond, CA 94804 Analysis for: Dissolved Chromium Extracted:
ttention: Paul Hehn ~ First Sample #:  603-0458 Analyzed:

' : Reported:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Dissolved Chromium

Sample Sample Sample QC Batch Instrument
Number Description Detection Limit Result Number 1D
mg/L mg/L

603-0458 MW-3A 0.050 0.092 ME031 2062007MDA MV-1
603-0459 MW-4 0.050 1 & ME0312862007MDA | MV-1
603-04860 MW-8 0.050 42 MEO0312962007MDA MV-1
603-0461 MW-12 0.050 0.25 MEQ312962007MDA MV-1
603-0462 MW-13 0.050 1 TQ MEQ312962007MDA MV-1
603-0463 MW-16 0.050 73 MEQ312962007MDA Mv-1
603-0464 MW-17 0.050 140 MEOQ312962007MDA : MV-1
603-0465 MW-18 0.050 22 | MED312962007MDA MV-1
603-0466 MW:1 BA 0.020 N.D. ' MEQ312962007MDA MV-1
603-0467 MW-20 0.050 G.11 ME0312962007MDA MV-1

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

M.{\M/&:{’(
Kevin Van Slambrook

Project Manager
6030458.GER <12>
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SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnue Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

‘Mar 8.
Mar 8, 199

eraghty & Miler, Inc. | :
050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water
ichmond, CA 94804 Analysis for: Dissolved Hexvalent Chromium
ttention: Paul Hehn First Sample #:  603-0458

pled:
Received:

Analyzed:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Dissolved Hexvalent Chromium
Sample Sample Sample QC Batch Instrument
Number Description Detection Limit Result Number ID
mg/L mg/L
603-0458 MW-3A 0.0050 N.D. INO30896719613A INSPC-1
6[?8-0459 MW-4 0.6050 23 INO30896719613A INSPC-1
603-0460 MW-6 0.0050 50 IND308267196I3A INSPC-1
603-0461 MW-12 0.0050 0.012 INO30836719613A INSPC-1
" 603-0462 MW-13 0.0050 200 INO30896719613A INSPC-1
603-0463 MW-16 _ 0.0050 83 INQ30B367196I13A INSPC-1
603-0464 MW-17 0.0650 150 INO30896719613A INSPC-1
603-0465 MW-18 0.0050 23 ING30896719613A INSPC-1
603-0466 : MV\{—1 8A d.OOSD N.D. INO30896719613A INSPC-1
603-0467 MW-20 0.0050 N.D. INQ30896719613A INSPC-

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

o fasomid

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager
6030458.GER <13




@ Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnue Creek, CA 94598 (510) 938-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analyﬁcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
1050 Marina Way South
Richmond, CA 94804
Attention: Paul Heihin

Client Project ID: #RC0304.002
Matrix: Liquid

QC Sample Group: 6030458-468

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chlore- 1,1-Dichloro-  Trichloro- Chiaro-
athene ethene benzens ethens athene benzene
QC Batch#: GC031496 GC031498 GC0314586 GC031596 GLC031596 GC031598
801007A B01007A 8O1007A 801007A 801007A 801007A
Analy. Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA BO1D EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA5030 EPA5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Anaiyst: l.Dalvand i.Dalvand 1.Dalvand I.Dalvand t. Dalvand l.Dalvand
MS/MSD #: 8030279 6030279 6030279 6030345 6030345 6030345
Sample Conec.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D.
Prepared Date: 3/14/98 3/14/96 3/14/96 3/15/56 3/15/96 3/15/96
Analyzed Date: 3/14/96 3/14/96 3/14/96 3/15/96 3/15/96 3/15/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP.7 HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg/L 10 ug/L 10 g/ 10 pg/L 10ug/L 10 ug/L
Resuit: 8.7 10 8.3 8.8 8.7 85
MS % Recovery: 87 100 93 88 87 B85
Dup. Resuit: 8.6 8.5 9.3 8.7 8.0 86
MSD % Recov.: 86 85 93 87 g0 86
RPD: 1.2 16 0.0 1.1 3.4 1.2
APD Limit: 0-30 0-30 0-30 0-30 0-30 0-30

LCS #: ' LCS031496 LCS031406  LCS031486  LOS031596 LCS031596  LCS031596
Prepared Date: 3/14/96 3/14/96 3/14/96 3/15/96 3/15/96 3/15/86
Analyzed Date: 3/14/96 3/14/96 23/14/96 3/15/96 3/15/96 3/15/96

Instrument 1.D.#: HP7 HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
Cone. Spiked: 1029/L 10 pg/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L
LCS Result: 9.3 9.1 8.9 9.6 9.3 8.7
LCS 3% Recov.: g3 o1 as 96 93 87
MS/MSD
LCS 28-167 35-146 38-150 28-167 35-146 38-150
Control Limits
Please Naote:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

YRR

Kevin Van Siambrook
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-iree matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methcds employed far the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortitied with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike doas not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recavery is to be used 1o validate the batch.

=* MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Dupiicate, RPD =Reiative % Difference

6030458,.GER <14>



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 164-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analytical B19 Striker Avenue, Sgite 8 Sacramente, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Client Project [D:  #RC0304.002
Matrix: - Liquid

Richmond, CA 84804
Paul Heh

Attent on: Mar 19, 1896

: 6030458458

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: 1,1-Dichioro- Trichloro- Chioro- ‘ Dissolved Dissolved Hexavalent
ethene ethene benzene Chromium . Chromium
QC Batch#: GCO31896 GC031896 GCo31896 MEO31296 INO30856
BO1007A 801007A 801007A 2007MDA 7186134
Analy. Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 218.1 EPA 7196
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPAS030 . EPA 200.7 EPA 7196
Analyst: I.Dalvand I.Datvand I.Dalvand T Le R. Salinas
MS/MSD #: 6030595 6030595 6030595 6030365 6030467
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.14 mg/L N.O.
Prepared Date: 3/18/96 3/18/96 3/18/96 3/12/96 3/8/96
Analyzed Date: 3/18/96 3/18/96 3/18/96 3/15/96 3/8/96
Instrument L.D.#: HpP-7 HP-7 HP7 MV-1 INSPG-1
Congc. Spiked: 10ug/L - 10 ug/L 10 pg/L ' 1.0mg/L 0.050 mg/L
Result; 8.5 8.7 8.9 1.2 0.050
MS % Recovery: 85 a7 a9 106 100
Dup. Result: 97 8.9 9.1 1.3 . 0.050
MSD % Recov.: 97 99 91 116 100
RPD: 13 13 22 8.0 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-30 0-30 030 0-20 0-20

LR

LCS #: LCS031896 LCS031896 LCS031896 _ BLK0D21296 7196YBO3A-3
Prepared Date: 3/18/96 3/18/96 3/18/96 3/12/96 3/8/98
Analyzed Date: = 3/ti8/08 3/18/96 3/18/96 3/15/96 . 3/8/98
Instrument L.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 MV-1 INSPC-1
Conc. Spiked: 10 g/l 10ug/L 10 ug/L 1.0 mg/L 0.050 mg/L
LCS Result: 10 9.5 9.0 1.0 0.050
LCS % Recov.: 100 86 50 100 100
MS/MSD
LCS 28167 35-146 38-150 ' 75-125 70-130

Control Limits

Please Note:
Tha LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271  |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

; N fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire anaiytical pracedure. If
U - D\EW the recavery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contral limits due ta matrix

G 4 C interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validats the batch.

Kevin Van Slambrook == M3 = Matrix Spike, MSD = MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference
Project Manager

6030458.GER < 15>
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